
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny 
Panel 
12 February 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Harman Banger 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity 
Cllr Mak Singh 
 

Cllr Christopher Haynes 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Martin Stevens 
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [The minutes of the previous meeting are attached].   

 

4 Matters arising  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Innovation (Pages 9 - 14) 
 [To consider a report on Innovation].   

 

6 Strategic Economic Plan (Pages 15 - 38) 
 [To consider the draft, Wolverhampton Strategic Economic Plan].   

 

7 City Commission (Pages 39 - 42) 
 [To receive a briefing note on the City Commission].   

 

8 Work Plan (Pages 43 - 58) 
 [To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme].   

 

9 Future Meeting Dates  
 The future meeting dates for the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel are as 

follows:- 
 
2 April 2019 at 6pm 
13 June 2019 at 6pm 
19 September 2019 at 6pm 
14 November 2019 at 6pm 
23 January 2020 at 6pm 
12 March 2020 at 6pm 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 20 November 2018 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Harman Banger 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair) 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr John Reynolds (Cabinet Member for City Economy) 

 
Employees 
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)  
Richard Lawrence (Director of Regeneration) 
Alison Shannon (Chief Accountant) 
Charlotte Johns (Head of Local Economy) 
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise) 
Helen McGourlay (Finance Business Partner) 
 
 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jonathan Yardley and Cllr Barbara 
McGarrity.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Councillor Mak Singh declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 5, Draft Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, as a Director of Active Staff Recruitment Ltd. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.   

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
4 Matters arising 

The Chair referred to the City Commission which had been discussed at the previous 
meeting.  She asked if there had been any progress on the City Commission since 
the last meeting.  The Director of Regeneration responded that after the initial setting 
up of the City Commission, the Council had invited Mr Bill Grimsey to the City.  Mr 
Grimsey had visited the City in late August to give his views.  Since his visit there 
had been the successful launch of the ebay retail revival programme in the City.  
They had asked the West Midlands Growth Company to manage the Commission 
process on behalf of the Council.  This would feed into two elements, a Conference 
being setup for City Centres at the end of January 2019 and the announcement of 
the recent budget for funding available from central government, with expressions of 
interest being called for by Spring next year.  They would be undertaking work into 
the early part of the New Year, regarding stakeholders and taking the Commission to 
the next stage.   
 

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020 
The Chief Accountant introduced a report on the Draft Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019-2020.  She stated that in March 2018 it had been estimated 
that the Council would be facing a projected deficit of £19.5 million.  Updated reports 
were received by the Council’s Cabinet in July and October 2018.  Following budget 
efficiencies, budget reductions, and income generating proposals, the projected 
deficit currently stood at £6 million.  An update on the deficit would be received in 
January 2019.  Part of the budget consultation process was to consult on budget 
proposals, classed as budget reduction and income generation proposals.  These 
were changes which would directly impact on the residents of Wolverhampton or 
service users.  There were none which fell within the remit of the Panel and there 
were  seven proposals being directly consulted on, which amounted to £695,000.  
There was no requirement to consult the public on budget efficiencies as they did not 
impact 
[...]
t event.  The Portfolio Holder for 
City Economy commented that it had been a very positive event and he was 
encouraged by the businesses collaborative tone.  He was looking forward to 
meeting them again in January/February 2019 where solutions would be discussed, 
which included the concept of working more on a cross Black Country basis in some 
areas.  The Head of Enterprise commented that the Growth Hub was a useful 
communication tool in the Black Country.    
 
A Member of the Panel stated that the population was more technically aware than 
they had ever been, and the Council needed to take advantage of this fact when 
consulting on the budget.   
 
A Member of the Panel remarked that it was important to think of new pro-active 
solutions on how to promote the Council’s budget consultation events and the online 
consultation form.   
 
The Chief Accountant commented that the budget consultation was promoted in the 
Express and Star newspaper, by posters and through the Council’s social media 
channels.   
 
Resolved: 
 

A) That the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration. 

 
B) For a future report to be received on how the Council monitors the 

effectiveness of budget consultation, how it is promoted and who it chooses to 
consult with.   

 
6 Portfolio Holder for City Economy Statement / Question and Answers Session 

The Chair referred to the tabled documents at the meeting, which included a 
document with answers from the Portfolio Holder for City Economy to all the 
questions that had been submitted in advance by Members of the Panel and a copy 
of the key achievement slides from his PowerPoint presentation on his portfolio 
(copies of which are attached to the signed minutes).   
 
The Portfolio Holder outlined the areas which fell within his responsibility.  He 
highlighted the fact that sustainability fell within his responsibility because he was 
Cha
[...]
ased on survey 
information.  He was of the view that accurate footfall figures could be used to the 
Council’s advantage to further economic development within the City.  The Portfolio 
Holder responded that the Business Improvement District (BID) had experienced 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

some issues with trying to record footfall accurately in the City Centre.  The Smart 
technology that was arriving in the next 1-2 years would enable accurate footfall 
figures, which meant the Council would no longer be reliant upon the BID for footfall 
data for the City Centre.      
 
The Chair raised the concept of marketing for Wolverhampton.  She believed there 
needed to be an overall strategy.  She was aware that there had been some work 
completed on a logo for Wolverhampton.  The Portfolio Holder responded that the 
work on the branding had involved consultation with the leading local businesses, the 
University, the College and the NHS.  The Consultants employed by the Council to 
undertake the project had worked with the Economic Growth Board.  The video that 
coincided with the branding was completed in consultation with local community 
groups, residents and businesses.  They were currently in discussions with local 
businesses as to how they would use the video and branding as part of their 
marketing tools.  He suggested that the branding for Wolverhampton and strategy 
would be an appropriate item for the Scrutiny Panel to consider in the future.  A 
Member of the Panel commented that how the City of Wolverhampton was marketed 
on a global scale was discussed at the Scrutiny Panel during a meeting in 2013.   
 
A Member of the Panel asked when the results would be made available from the 
West Side Link Development Consultation.  The Director of Regeneration responded 
that they were still continuing the consultation on the part relating to the 
pedestrianisation of Lichfield Street.  The Chai
[...]
r stated she wanted to explore in the future, the Council’s long-term future 
corporate objectives.  She also suggested a potential site visit to the Civic Hall to 
evaluate progress on the project.   
 
A Member of the Panel asked about potentially including an item on the Work 
Programme in the future exploring the benefits of volunteering in the City and 
whether there was further scope for encouraging and developing volunteering activity 
and obtaining a fuller understanding of the voluntary sector within the City.  The 
Head of Local Economy responded that the Deputy Managing Director was the 
Strategic Executive Board’s - Third Sector Champion for the Council.  The Head of 
Skills had been leading a group of Officers working with the volunteer leads in other 
key partner organisations within the City, to see how they could aggregate and 
capture information effectively. She was happy to share more information with the 
Panel in the future and could contact the relevant Officers for further information.   
 
Resolved: That the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 
Meeting closed at 7:30pm.   
 

Page 8



  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
  

 

Stronger City 
Economy Scrutiny  
12th February 2019 
 

  
Report title Innovation  
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds  
City Economy  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Richard Lawrence, Director Regeneration  

Originating service City Economy  

Accountable employee(s) Isobel Woods 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Enterprise 

01902 551848 

Isobel.woods@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the approach which is in place to enable economic 

growth in the city, and how this is supporting innovation and enterprise.   

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To update members of Scrutiny of activities which are underway supporting business 

growth and innovation, building on from the report presented April 2018 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 In April 2018, members received a comprehensive report on Innovation showing the 

connection between the UK’s Industrial Strategy and Wolverhampton’s City Strategy, on 

growth and innovations.  The report also outlined the benefits to businesses who choose 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

to invest in innovation and gave a number of examples how the city is including this 

agenda across a range of partnerships and in its business growth activity. 

 

2.2  Members also received a presentation and had the opportunity to discuss, with a 

representative from the University of Wolverhampton, the current mechanism in place to 

support, unlock and grow businesses and enterprise in Wolverhampton. 

 

2.3 Since then a paper ‘Business enterprise research and development’, was released in 

November 2018, presenting the current impact of R&D on the UKs business sectors.  It 

identified that:-  

 

 Expenditure on research and development (R&D) by businesses in the UK was 

continuing to grow and had increased 4.9% between 2016 and 2017. This trend was 

predicted to continue growing. 

 Pharmaceuticals remained the largest product group, but software department had 

shown the highest growth over this period, reporting an increase of 34.7%, 

 UK government funding of civil R&D had, for the first time, overtaken that for defence. 

 Employment in those investing in R&D reported they had increased their workforce 

7.4% 

 

2.4 The report ranked business sectors according to its contribution to R&D. The medical 

sector made the highest contribution, followed by automotive, computer gaming, and 

sharing the fourth position was aerospace, technical testing and software development. 

 

 2.5    Although the report didn’t set out any comparisons it is not unsurprising to see the growth 

in software due to its relationship with the other sectors.  Especially prevalent is the key 

driver that is underpinning many manufacturing businesses, as they implement Industry 

4.0.  Advanced manufacturing is a key sector for Wolverhampton’s economy, it is 

therefore important that the Council maintains relationships with this sector and also with 

the city’s growing digital and business and professional services.  

 

2.6     Building on the report presented last year, this report focuses on activities which have 

been underway to support economic growth in the city, looking at the business 

relationship activity, and how this has led to innovation and growth.  

 

 

3.0 Enterprise in the City and the Council’s role  

 

3.1 The city is home to 8,654 businesses, 94% are SMEs, connected to many national 

supply chains.  A key priority for the City of Wolverhampton Council is to develop a 

strong understanding of local strategic businesses priorities in order that their interests 

are represented in the Council’s corporate objectives and opportunities related to 

economic growth are promoted to the people and wider business community 

 

3.2 Local business retention and growth, as well as inward investment are central to the City 

of Wolverhampton’s ambitions of delivering manged growth and increasing employment 

and prosperity and well-being. Within the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) the City of 

Page 10



  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Wolverhampton, sets out objectives and priorities for securing economic growth over the 

coming years that will be taken forward by the Council, stakeholders and partners.  It 

identifies the key strengths of the local economy and the sectors, technologies and 

opportunities that the city will focus on and also sets out the high-level actions and 

initiatives needed to deliver these. 

 

3.3 To improve economic conditions for the City of Wolverhampton, it is incre
[...]
se businesses.  Steering these 

companies is Industry 4.0, an accreditation which captures automation, manufacturing 

technologies, cloud technologies, the internet of things (IOT), leading to the creation of 

‘smart factories’. 

4.7 Officers have developed a close working relationship with the aerospace sector, 

especially Collins (formerly UTC), based on the Stafford Road.  The company makes a 

direct contribution of 6% to the UKs aerospace industry.  Officers have been working 

closely with the business, in partnership with the University of Wolverhampton to support 

a commitment the CEO made, with Siemans.  The company have stated they want to : 

 Increase the pace of adoption of digital technologies  

 Faster innovation of these technologies  

 Stronger more ambition leadership 

4.8 Work is underway looking at the facilities, the productivity and training and development, 

to support the company to achieve its vision, here in Wolverhampton.  

5.0  Summary of Key Activity  

 

5.1 It is important Members recognise that innovation, R & D and investment in technologies, 

feature across a range of businesses in the city.  There are companies who are 

developing the software, technology, infrastructure, and there are those who require 

technology to enable their business to adapt and grow.    

 

5.2  Officers are working alongside these companies, to understand their challenges, learn 

about the opportunities and to connect them with initiatives and business support 

programmes.  Officers recognise that there is no, one single approach to engagement, 

and the service has itself, undergone some innovative thinking to look at how to create 

sustainable business relationships for the Council.  The outcome of this approach, 

engaging with strategic businesses, supply chains and SMEs, can now be seen.  

 

5.3 The key to the success has been to put the business at the heart of activity.  By listening 

and taking their lead on actions and response, the small team of Officers have identified 

themselves as ‘enablers’, helping to facilitate opportunities and look at options which may 

be beneficial to the business.  

 

4.0 Questions for Scrutiny to consider 

 

4.1 Members are asked to recognise the value innovation and R&D has to the growth of the 

city’s economy, and to consider what role the Council has, in driving innovation for the 

city. 

 

 

 

Page 13



  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

5.0 Financial implications 

 

5.1 The small team undertaking the majority of this work are currently funded through an EU 

programme, which is due to close at the end of March 2019.  The team are waiting to 

hear if the continued funding application, has been approved.   This funding would 

resource continuation of this work to early 2022. [ES/04022019/L] 

 

6.0 Legal implications 

 

6.1 There are no legal implications arising from this paper  

 

[Legal Code: TS/04022019/Q] 

 

7.0 Equalities implications 

 

7.1 There are no new equalities implications arising from this report 

 

8.0 Environmental implications 

 

8.1 A key priority for businesses in the city is to review and reduce the impact their activities 

have on the environment. Through the relationship’s officers are developing we are 

aware of the steps being taken by companies to reduce their carbon footprint and 

introduce efficiencies in their operations.  

 

9.0 Human resources implications 

 

9.1 There are no human resources arising from this paper 

 

10.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

10.1 There are no implications 

 

11.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

 

11.1  

 Supporting City Businesses to innovate, Stronger City Economy Scrutiny 17 April 2018 

 Business enterprise research and development, UK: 2017 

(https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/governmentpublicsectorandtaxes/researchanddevelop

mentexpenditure/bulletins/businessenterpriseresearchanddevelopment/2017) 

[...]
nts/future-towns-cities-research-report.pdf
https://www.keycities.co.uk/sites/default/files/news/attachments/future-towns-cities-research-report.pdf


 

 

Whilst the programme will have an overall budget of £675 million, MHCLG indicatively 
expects the fund to contribute up to £25 million to projects per local area.  Further 
information on the fund were released on 31st January 2019, and a call has been made for 
expressions of interest to be submitted by 22nd March 2019. 

Support for the establishment of the City Centre Commission and an application to the 
Future High Street Programme has been with the West Midlands Growth Company 
(WMGC).  The WMGC have been commissioned by the council to undertake actions that 
will secure new or enhance economic growth opportunities for the city. 
 
Arising from the workshop and the Key Cities conference a number of thought-provoking 
discussions which the council and key stakeholders should consider, as they look to 
develop a Commission for the city.   
 
Focus of the Commission  
 
The purpose of the Commission is to review the city’s current and planned response to the 
changing nature of the High Street and propose a direction for the future role of the city 
centre in regard to retail, commercial, leisure and community activity. The Commission is 
also to consider the future role of the city centre as a civic and cultural meeting place, as 
well as the role of city living. The Commission will review evidence from both the public and 
private sector to assess current and proposed policy solutions and suggest other areas of 
work for the city to develop in ensuring an effective repurposing of our city centre. 
 
Commission Planning Approach  
 
The aim of the one day workshop was to bring key stakeholders together for a first meeting 
to look at the process of developing a City Centre Commission for Wolverhampton. This 
would help define the terms of reference for a Commission, explore what makes winning 
teams work, es

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 12 February 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Alan Butt 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
Witnesses 
Steve Wright (Plastic Bottles Supplies Ltd) 
Philippa Tailor (Ten Point Nine Tailoring) 
Mary Tailor (Ten Point Nine Tailoring) 
Matt Weston (Stones Throw Media) 
Mike Chinn (Stones Throw Media) 

 

 
Employees  
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Richard Lawrence (Director of Regeneration) 
Isobel Woods (Head of Enterprise) 
Heather Clark (Manager Strategic Project Funding) 
Jeff Marlow (Business Development Manager) 
Glenn Watts (Black Country Growth Hub Aim Navigator) 
Sharan Anmol (Black Country Growth Hub Aim Navigator) 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Cabinet Member, Cllr John Reynolds sent his apologies, not as a Member of the 
Panel, but as the relevant Portfolio Holder.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 

4 Matters arising 
The Chair asked when the report on the budget consultation would be received by 
the Panel.  The Scrutiny Officer responded that it would be received in the new 
municipal year.   
 

5 Innovation 
The Head of Enterprise introduced a report on Innovation.  The report built on the 
information which had been provided in a report to the Scrutiny Panel in April 2018.  
Since that meeting a paper titled “Business Enterprise Research and Development” 
had been released in November 2018, which presented the current impact of 
research and development on the UKs business sectors.  Expenditure on research 
and development was continuing to grow and was predicated to continue on an 
upward trend.  The medical sector made the highest contribution to research and 
development, followed by automotive, computer gaming and aerospace, technical 
testing and software development.  
 
The Head of Enterprise stated that Officers in the Council’s Enterprise department 
were engaging with businesses in the City.  The intelligence obtained from 
engagement was helping to shape and influence the activities the Council undertook.  
It was also identifying areas which the Council could support businesses and 
highlighting the overall benefits that the businesses were bringing to the City.  The 
work undertaken had been captured in the Council’s, Strategic Economic Plan 
(SEP).  The SEP outlined how innovation was supporting broader wider economic 
growth in the City.  
 
The Head of Enterprise commented that there had been some very successful work 
completed by the Business Engagement Team. In addition to the Council’s work with 
Small Medium Enterprises (SMEs) they also had a targeted approach with the 
strategic companies in the City.  There had been a particular focus on innovation with 
the aerospace companies in the City.  Technological innovation and research and 
development were key to the strategic companies.  Steering those companies was 
Industry 4.0, an accreditation which captured automation, manufacturing 
technologies, cloud technologies, the internet of things which led to the creation of 
‘smart factories’.  
 
The Head of Enterprise highlighted that the Business Engagement Team was largely 
funded by European funding.  The funding they had secured ended at the end of 
2019.  They had submitted a bid to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) for further funding until 2021 and were awaiting to hear if they 
had been successful.  The MHCLG had already secured the European funding 
regardless of Brexit.     
 
The Chair invited, Mr Steve Wright (Plastic Bottles Supplies Ltd) to present to the 
Panel.  He stated that he had setup the company over twenty years ago.  Its first 
year’s turnover had been £12,000.  He was now manufacturing 6 to 6.8 million 
bottles per month.  The company turned over in excess of £15 million last year and 
was employing 105 people.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Mr Wright commented that if the Government introduced a rule that migrant workers 
had to be earning £30,000 or more to be permitted to work in the country, he would 
struggle to find the staff to work in his company.  Approximately 50% of his workforce 
were non-UK Nationality.  The Head of Enterprise commented that the Wolves at 
Work Initiative could help prepare people for work at Mr Wright’s company.  The 
initiative could also help find suitable staff.   
 
Mr Wright remarked that the ever-increasing energy costs were also a challenge.  
New greener technology helped but there was still a need for electricity.  Travel 
disruption had an adverse effect on his company because of the amount of deliveries 
to and from the site.  It had been particularly bad in the last two years because of the 
extensive road works.  The M6 was problematic from a haulage perspective.  Any 
improvements the Council could make to improve traffic flow in the City and the wider 
region would benefit his company.     
 
Mr Wright commented that he was extremely grateful for the support from the 
Business Engagement Team Officers.  Their help had enabled him to secure several 
grants which had played a large part in making his products more sustainable.  He 
believed his plastic bottle company to be the most innovative in the world, in that 
particular market.  The success of the company had been down to innovation.  They 
were now producing one plastic bottle, which was 100% recyclable and was able to 
be purchased commercially.   
 
Mr Wright stated that one of his frustrations was when the Council sold large 
amounts of land direct to developers.  The developers would then add 30% to the 
price.  He asked if the Council as part of their long-term strategy would consider 
selling land direct to businesses, who were considering a new headquarters or 
factory.  It was too expensive for him to buy a suitable building from developers, but it 
would be more affordable if the land was sold direct from the Council to the business.  
He believed pockets of land should be ring-fenced for current local businesses.  The 
Director for Regeneration commented that he had met a Local Agent the previous 
afternoon about local industrial land availability.  There was clearly a need for quality 
industrial space, but there wasn’t much available at the present time.  There were a 
lot of interested developers and investors, in particular as the market in Birmingham 
became overheated.  There was clearly some work to be done in the future regarding 
how to unlock land for industrial use.   
 
The Chair invited, Philippa Tailor (Ten Point Nine Tailoring) and Mary Tailor (Ten 
Point Nine Tailoring) to present to the Panel.  Their company made clothing and 
accessories for the shooting community.  Many of their clients were Olympic and 
Commonwealth games medallists and they had recently developed two products, a 
padded rifle case and a padded shooting mat.   
 
The Business Engagement Team had been most helpful in finding them suitable 
accommodation for their business.  They had also helped them source a local 
supplier, Ramsay Cellular products of Bilston, for the foam required in their protective 
cases.  They were concerned about the impact Brexit would have on the sport of 
shooting and their local business.  They imported considerable materials to make 
their products.  They had a large amount of questions, where there was uncertainty 
over the answers, because the arrangements for Brexit were still unclear.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Mary Taylor commented that there were many retails spaces available to rent in 
Wolverhampton, but the rental rates were too high.  They thought that schools 
teaching shooting as a sport and the establishment of local leagues would benefit 
their business.  There were plans for a shooting league at Aldersley.  They were also 
hopeful that the Commonwealth Games in Birmingham would have shooting as an 
event.   
 
The Chair invited, Matt Weston (Stones Throw Media) and Mike Chinn (Stones 
Throw Media) to present to the Panel.  They were based at the Science Park.  The 
funding they had obtained from the Speed Plus programme had meant they had 
operated rent free for a year and a half.  They were hoping to soon hit a turnover of 
one million pounds and were actively searching for a new unit.  They wanted to 
expand to be able to offer a world class recording studio.  They had been fortunate to 
benefit from funding from Black Country Transformation Gold (BCT Gold) and AIM 
(Advice Investment Markets).  Their drones had been half paid for by grant funding. 
They had learnt valuable information by networking with other businesses in the local 
area.  They had been delighted to receive the 2018 Micro Business of the Year - 
Express & Star Award.     
 
The Chair commented that there had been two important common themes from the 
evidence given by the witnesses.  The first being the importance of having the right 
facilities and premises available locally at an affordable cost and the second the 
importance and value of the Council engaging local businesses.  The work that the 
Business Engagement Team had completed had clearly had a valuable positive 
impact on the local economy.  There was much to learn with engaging in local 
businesses, which could be beneficial to the Council and the wider local economy.   
 
Members of the Panel thanked the Business Engagement Team for their excellent 
work which had been detailed in the report and described during the witness 
evidence given during the meeting.   
 

6 Strategic Economic Plan 
The Manager for Strategic Project Funding introduced a report on the Council’s 
Strategic Economic Plan.  The plan was now out for consultation, which would close 
on the 22 February 2019.   
 

7 City Commission 
The Director of Regeneration introduced a briefing note on the City Centre 
Commission.  Last summer, Members had announced their intention to setup a City 
Centre Commission.  There had been subsequently two meetings with Mr Bill 
Grimsey, who was the author of two influential reports on the state of the High Street.  
These reports had subsequently interlinked with the Government commissioned 
report on the High Street written by Sir John Timpson, commonly referred to as the 
“Timpson Report”.  A workshop had been held with the help of the West Midlands 
Growth Company.  A number of options had been put forward in what was a 
challenging agenda. The Government had recently announced the Future High 
Street Fund and were expecting expressions of interest towards the end of March 
2019.  It was intended to submit an expression of interest for the City of 
Wolverhampton.  The preparation work for the expression of interest was taking up 
significant resources and time.  When it had been completed they would be able to 
focus more on the progression of the City Centre Commission.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

The Chair recommended that the Chair of the City Centre Commission should be 
someone from the organisations that the Council approaches.  Strategic purpose 
was most important when working collaboratively across organisations.  She wanted 
to see how the City Centre Commission fitted in with all the other forums and 
strategies the Council had for selling Wolverhampton as a City.  She did not want the 
City Centre Commission to act in silo.   
 
Resolved: That the briefing note on the City Centre Commission be agreed.   
 

8 Work Plan 
 
Resolved: That the Scrutiny Work Programme be agreed.   
 

9 Future Meeting Dates 
The future meeting dates of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel were detailed. 
 

The meeting closed at 7:35pm.   
 


